Public Document Pack

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol

Cymru

, _ National
Meeting date: Assembly for

Wednesday, 12 February 2014 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// ~
09:30

For further information please contact:

Alun Davidson
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8639
ES.comm@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Future Generations Bill - Evidence from the Third Sector Alliance

(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 14)
Anne Meikle, WWF Cymru
Julian Rosser, Oxfam Cymru
Robin Crag Farrar, Cymdeithas yr laith Gymraeg
Cathrin Daniel, Christian Aid

3 Papers to note

Letter from the Presiding Officer - Effective scrutiny of the Budget by Committees

(Page 15)
E&S(4)-05-14 Paper 1

Letter from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food - Natural Resources Wales
remit letter (Pages 16 - 17)



E&S(4)-05-14 Paper 2

Natural Resources Wales response to Welsh Government's consultation on the draft

M4 Corridor around Newport plan (Pages 18 - 32)
E&S(4)-05-14 Paper 3

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for item 5

Private session

5 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill - Factual briefing from Welsh Government
officials (10:45 - 12:30) (Pages 33 - 42)

Rosemary Thomas, Planning Division
Neil Hemmington, Planning Division
Sarah Dawson, Legal Services

Dion Thomas, Planning Division



Agenda ltem 2

Document is Restricted



Shapmg our Future

How Wales can lead the world W|th
a sustainable development law




Shaping our Future

How Wales can lead the world with
a sustainable development law

Organisations supporting the bill that we’re proposing include:

o

WCIA

fends of E e, OXFAM
the earth WWF e
cymru

cyfeillion

y ddaear
ru

A o
9 YDLIAD ngor Gweithredu
B ’Q‘ a n Croddal Cymrs “'y o
SR TN = cha INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT WALES
AR WA e Wates Counci for cynnalcymru HUB DATBLYGU RHYNGWLADOL CYMRU
YN NEWID CYMRU oluntary/Action| sustainwales

Promoting Par
[...]
f future
generations to meet their own needs
and includes the application of the
following principles:

(a) ensuring a strong, healthy and
just society;

b) living within environmental limits;
¢) using natural resources prudently;
d) achieving a sustainable economy;

f) using sound science responsibly;

pgnat;);léog_ory and

(

(

(d)

(e) promoting good governance;
(

(

g) applying tjm
polluter pays

Recognising that sustainable development means achieving social justice and
eliminating poverty in a way which is capable of being continued indefinitely by all
of earth’s people by respecting environmental limits. i gl

T'»

e
,'f'.‘:.eﬁ;_"_: i r‘! 1 ‘
(h) avoiding adverse international impacts;
(i) ensuring that the people of Wales
use only their fair share of the —-—
world’s resources; ’
(j) promoting and facilitating the use of ~ mma,

the Welsh language and strengthening
Welsh-speaking communities;

(k) protecting and enhancing Wales’
natural environment.

3 Sustainable Development
Commissioner for Wales

(1) The National Assembly for Wales
shall appoint a Sustainable
Development Commissioner for
Wales (“The Commissioner”).

(2) The Commissioner shall have the
function of promoting and facilitating
the achievement of sustainable
development as defined in section 2
of this Act.

(3) Any person may make complaints to
the Commissioner in relation to any
matter concerning the discharge of
the Sustainable Development Duty
by public authorities.



Y Fonesig Rosemary Butler AC Ag en d %‘J%m 3 a

Dame Rosemary Butler AM
Llywydd
Presiding Officer

l}mn-_—xz;_—m-

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM

Chair

Environment and Sustainability Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 TNA

5 February 2014

Vd /1’
Pl

{
1%

5
77\

X / y

N

At its meeting on 28 January, the Business Committee discussed the effective
scrutiny of the budget by committees.

In particular, Business Managers considered concerns that had been raised during
the most recent budget process, that the non
[...]

SEPTEMBER 2013 AND 16 DECEMBER 2013

Thank you for giving Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales the opportunity to
respond to the Welsh Government’s consultation on the draft Plan “M4 Corridor around
Newport”, (“the draft Plan”) as part of the public consultation between 23 September 2013
and 16 December 2013. Our purpose is to ensure that the natural resources of Wales are
sustainably maintained, used and enhanced, now and in the future.

This letter is in response to the consultation on the draft Plan which, if implemented, would
lead to a new motorway or dual-carriageway being built to the south of urban Newport, with
the aim of addressing congestion issues on the existing M4 through Newport.

The Governance Directorate of Natural Resources Wales will be responding separately to
the consultation on the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) Environmental Report
and the work to inform a Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA). Natural Resources
Wales will not be responding to the Health Impact Assessment or Equality Impact
Assessment.

1. Summary of Natural Resources Wales’ Position

Natural Resources Wales notes that the draft Plan C  onsultation Document states

that the M4 Motorway between Magor and Castleton do es not meet modern
motorway design standards and that there are issues with traffic congestion

which worsen at times of peak travel and as the num  ber of users on the network

has increased.

Noddi
! STUET] | vy
Ebost/Emailgraham.hillier@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk j-;;“) Sponsored by
Ffon/Tel 029 2046 8879 Welsh Government

|

www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk  www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk

Ty Cambria, 29 Newport Road, Cardiff. CF24 0TP
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a'r Saesneg

Correspondence welcomed in Welsh and English

Page 18



g Cyfoeth
« Naturiol
Cymru
Natural
Resources
Wales

However, we recommend that the Welsh Government sho  uld consider whether the
adoption of this draft Plan, which would lead to th e construction of t
[...]
r evidence gathering

Thursday 13 March 2014
0930 - 1000 Private briefing session
1000 - 1100 John Davies, Chair of the IAG
1100 - 1145 ARUP

Fortismere Associates
1145 - 1215 Land Use Consultants
1315 - 1345 National Parks Wales

1345 - 1415 Home Builders’ Federation
Note: There is other business scheduled from 1415 to 1500.

Wednesday 19 March 2014 |

0930 - 1030 WLGA | POSW
1030 -1130 RTPI
Law Society

Planning and Environment Bar Association
1130 -1215 One Voice Wales

Planning Aid Wales
Note: There is other business scheduled from 0900 to 0930.

B How these sessions fit within the forward work programme

Page 40



ASSEMBLY RESTRICT
MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE ONLY

e Financial and General Scrutiny: Minister for
6 March Natural Resources and Food

1 3 M alC h * Positive Planning/Draft Planning Bill

19 M alC h * Positive Planning/Draft Planning Bill

e Sustainable Land Management Stakeholder
27 March Workshops
2 April M4 Relief Road

C High-level timetable

N
e Evidence gathering

J

N
e Consideration of a draft report / letter

J

N
e Report published / letter issued

J

Alun Davidson

Policy and Legislation Committee Service
alun.davidson@wales.gov.uk

029 2089 8639

Page 41


mailto:alun.davidson@wales.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Future Generations Bill - Evidence from the Third Sector Alliance
	Shaping our Future

	3a Letter from the Presiding Officer - Effective scrutiny of the Budget by Committees
	3b Letter from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food - Natural Resources Wales remit letter
	3c Natural Resources Wales response to Welsh Government's consultation on the draft M4 Corridor around Newport plan
	5 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill - Factual briefing from Welsh Government officials
	Terms of reference
	Draft timetable




Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 12 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.35 - 12.00 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_12_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Llyr Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Joyce Watson 

  

   
Witnesses:  Anne Meikle, WWF Cymru 

Julian Rosser, Oxfam Cymru 

Cathrin Daniel, Christian Aid 

Robin Crag Farrar, Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg 

Sarah Dawson, Welsh Government 

Neil Hemmington, Welsh Government 

Dion Thomas, Welsh Government 

Rosemary Thomas, Welsh Government 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Graham Winter (Researcher) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

  

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_12_02_2014&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308


 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Antoinette Sandbach.  There were no substitutions. 

 

 Future Generations Bill - Evidence from the Third Sector Alliance  

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

 Papers to note  

Letter from the Presiding Officer - Effective scrutiny of the Budget by Committees  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter and agreed to respond to the Presiding Officer. 

 

Letter from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food - Natural Resources Wales 

remit letter  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter and agreed to respond to the Minister. 

 

Natural Resources Wales response to Welsh Government's consultation on the draft M4 

Corridor around Newport plan  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter and agreed to write to the Minister for Economy, 

Science and Transport. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for item 5  

4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill - Factual briefing from Welsh Government 

officials  

5.1 The officials responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 


